

Debora Kristensen Grasham (ISB # 5337)

dkk@givenspursley.com

GIVENS PURSLEY LLP

601 West Bannock Street

P.O. Box 2720

Boise, Idaho 83701

Telephone: (208) 388-1200

Facsimile: (208) 388-1300

Katherine A. Keating (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)

katherine.keating@bclplaw.com

Jonathan G. Fetterly (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)

jon.fetterly@bclplaw.com

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

3 Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: (415) 675-3400

Facsimile: (415) 675-3434

Attorneys for Courthouse News Service

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

Plaintiff,

v.

SARA OMUNDSON, in her official capacity
as Administrative Director of Idaho Courts,

Defendant.

Case No: 1:21-cv-00305-DCN

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF COURTHOUSE NEWS
SERVICE'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

The commencement of a civil action is a matter of public record and interest. *Hauschulz v. State Dep’t of Corr.*, 143 Idaho 462, 466 (Ct. App. 2006) (“The theory of [IRCP] Rule 3 is that a lawsuit is a matter of public record”); *Courthouse News Serv. (“CNS”) v. Planet*, 947 F.3d 581, 589 (9th Cir. 2020) (“*Planet III*”) (“The First Amendment right of access exists [] to enable free and informed discussion about important issues of the day and governmental affairs.”). 1

The information contained in civil complaints is critical to “informed public discussion of ongoing judicial proceedings.” *CNS v. Planet*, 750 F.3d 776, 788 (9th Cir. 2014) (“*Planet P*”). “A complaint, which initiates judicial proceedings, is the cornerstone of every case.” *Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP*, 814 F.3d 132, 140 (2d Cir. 2016). But news about complaints has a short shelf life. Indeed, the first line of the Ninth Circuit’s controlling opinion in this case, *Planet III*, states: “The peculiar value of news is in the spreading of it while it is fresh.” 947 F.3d at 585 (quoting *Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press*, 248 U.S. 215, 235 (1918)). 1

Traditionally, reporters covering the courts visited state and federal courthouses throughout America to view and report on the days’ newsworthy civil complaints. To facilitate this reporting, clerks offices traditionally placed newly-filed civil complaints into a media box, bin or cart shortly after they were received at the intake counter, thereby allowing reporters to see new complaints on the day they were filed. 1

With the shift from paper to e-filing that has been taking place for more than a decade, many courts continued the tradition of providing timely, contemporaneous access to new complaints that existed in the paper environment by providing access to new e-filed complaints when they are received by the court (*i.e.*, when the complaints cross the electronic equivalent of the traditional intake counter). The vast majority of federal district courts – including this Court – maintain that tradition by making new e-filed civil complaints available to the public shortly after they are received, thereby allowing the press to report on them on the day they are filed. 1

The District Courts for the State of Idaho (“Idaho Courts”) took a different approach when they converted to e-filing. The Idaho Courts receive new e-filed civil complaints into an e-filing system in the same manner as other e-filing courts, but unlike other courts that make them available to the press upon receipt the Idaho Courts withhold access to new complaints until after court clerks process and “accept” them. While awaiting clerical processing – which can take days – new civil complaints are concealed from the public and effectively sealed, despite the fact that a new action of public interest has been commenced. 2

Consequently, delays in access to new civil complaints at the Idaho Courts are ongoing and systemic. Most recently, during the months of September and October 2021, Courthouse News was able to access only approximately 42% of the new e-filed complaints on the day they were filed, with access to approximately 43% of the complaints delayed by one court day, and access to approximately 15% of them delayed by two court days or longer. 2

Defendant has, at her fingertips, a solution to the current access problems. This alone prevents Defendant from meeting her burden of justifying her policy under constitutional scrutiny, and Courthouse News can thus show a likelihood of success on the merits of its claim. The other factors courts consider when evaluating preliminary injunctions, in *Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council*, 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008), also favor preliminary injunctive relief here. 3

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

A. About Courthouse News Service..... 3

Plaintiff Courthouse News Service (“Courthouse News”) is a nationwide news service founded more than 30 years ago out of a belief that a great deal of news about civil litigation went unreported by traditional news media, a trend that has only increased in the last decade. Declaration of William Girdner (“Girdner Decl.”), ¶ 4. Courthouse News currently employs approximately 240 people, most of them editors and reporters, covering state and federal trial and appellate courts in all 50 states in the United States. *Id.* 3

Courthouse News offers a variety of publications. Its subscriber publications include its New Litigation Reports, which contain original, staff-written reports on general civil litigation in a geographic region that are e-mailed to subscribers in the early evening on every court day. *Id.* ¶ 5. Courthouse News also offers a news website, courthousenews.com, which is free to the public and read daily by roughly 30,000 people. *Id.* ¶ 8. 3

Courthouse News has more than 2,300 subscribers nationwide, including lawyers, law firms, other media, law schools, libraries, nonprofits, government entities, and businesses. *Id.* ¶ 7. Regional subscribers include the City of Boise – Office of City Attorney, *Salt Lake Tribune*, and Weber State University. *Id.* It has many subscribing media outlets, from the West (e.g., Twitter, *The Los Angeles Times*, *The San Jose Mercury News*), to the East (e.g., *The Wall Street Journal*, *The Boston Globe*), and in between (e.g., *Las Vegas Review Journal*, *Portland Business Journal*, *The Dallas Morning News*, *St. Paul Business Journal*, CNN), *id.*, putting Courthouse News in the position of a pool reporter for news about civil litigation. Courthouse News’ reporting has been credited as the source for stories by many news outlets, including newspapers (e.g., *The New York Times*, *The Wall Street Journal*); magazines (e.g., *New York Magazine*, *U.S. News and World Report*); television news (e.g., ABC News, Fox News); online-only publications (e.g., *The Daily Beast*, *Politico*); and radio (e.g., NPR). *Id.* ¶ 9. 3

The *New Litigation Report* published by Courthouse News that covers the Idaho courts is titled *The Big Sky Report*, written by Boise-based reporter Cathy Valenti. *Id.* ¶¶ 5, 10. The *Big*

Sky Report covers civil complaints filed in Idaho, Montana and Wyoming, focusing on actions involving businesses and public entities. *Id.* ¶ 10. Courthouse News does not cover family and probate filings (among others), and does not review or report on civil complaints that are statutorily confidential or accompanied by a motion to seal. *Id.*..... 4

III. ARGUMENT 10

A. Courthouse News Can Show A Probability Of Success On The Merits And The Other *Winter* Factors Favor Injunctive Relief In This First Amendment Case 10

B. The Other *Winter* Factors Favor Injunctive Relief 19

Not only has Courthouse News shown a likelihood of success on the merits of its action, but the other *Winter* factors also favor the granting of injunctive relief..... 19

The Ninth Circuit “follow[s] a long line of precedent establishing that “[t]he loss of First Amendment freedoms, even for minimal periods of time, unquestionably constitutes irreparable injury,” *Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*, 645 F.3d 1109, 1128 (9th Cir. 2011), and that rule is fully applicable here. Defendant cannot meaningfully dispute that, “[t]he peculiar value of news is in the spreading of its while it is fresh,” *Planet III*, 947 F.3d at 585 (quoting *Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press*, 248 U.S. 215, 235 (1918)), and that “the public cannot discuss the content of ... complaints about which it has no information.” *Planet I*, 750 F.3d at 788. Withholding “timely access to newly filed complaints” thus “stifles the ‘free discussion of governmental affairs’ that the First Amendment exists to protect.” *Planet I*, 750 F.3d at 787-88; and *Planet II* 614 Fed. App’x at 914; accord *Jacobsen v. U.S. Postal Service*, 812 F.3d 1151, 1154 (9th Cir. 1987) (“Where the First Amendment right of freedom of the press is at issue, the prevention of access to a public forum is, each day, an irreparable injury: the ephemeral opportunity to present one’s paper to an interested audience is lost and the next day’s opportunity is different.”). 19

C. Any Injunction Bond Should Be Nominal or Waived 20

As for the bond under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c), where the enjoined party is unlikely to suffer monetary damages or harm, it is well within the Court’s discretion not to impose a bond, or set it for a nominal amount. *Jorgensen v. Cassidy*, 320 F.3d 906, 919 (9th Cir. 2013) (the rule “invests the district court ‘with discretion as to the amount of security provided, if any’”). The requested injunction will require Defendant to do nothing more than provide access through a pre-existing solution offered by its e-filing partner, Tyler. In *Jackson*, the court ordered only “a nominal bond of \$1,000,” 2009 WL 2163609, at *5, and in *Tingling* the court set the bond “in the amount of \$5,000.” Girdner Dec. ¶ 51, Ex. 17 at 53. The Court should exercise its discretion not to impose a bond, or set a nominal bond. See *Tradition Club Assocs. v. Tradition Golf Club*, 2008 WL 5352927 *6 (C.D. Cal. 2008) (“district court may dispense with the filing of a bond when [] there is no realistic likelihood of harm to the defendant”). 20

IV. CONCLUSION 20

The Tyler Odyssey e-filing system used by the Idaho Courts can provide timely access to new civil complaints. Defendant nevertheless adheres to the practice of withholding access until after clerical processing, resulting in persistent delays. Technology should illuminate the halls of government, not darken them, and Defendant should not be allowed to maintain her practice of withholding access to new complaints until after processing given the existence of less restrictive alternatives. The Court should grant the preliminary injunction..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.P. v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>CNS v. Brown</i> , 2018 WL 318485 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2018), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17, 18
<i>CNS v. Jackson</i> , 2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009).....	16, 17, 18
<i>CNS v. Planet</i> , 2016 WL 4157210 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2016)	12
<i>CNS v. Planet</i> , 2021 WL 1605216 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021)	13
<i>CNS v. Planet</i> , 614 Fed. Appx. 912 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17, 19
<i>CNS v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	1, 17, 19
<i>CNS v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CNS v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)	17, 18
<i>CNS v. Schaefer</i> , 440 F.Supp.3d 532 (E.D. Va. 2020)	16, 18
<i>CNS v. Tingling</i> , 2016 WL 8739010 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016)	16, 17, 18
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Dunn's Estate</i> , 45 Idaho 23 (1927).....	13

<i>Hauschulz v. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 143 Idaho 462 (Ct. App. 2006)	1
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	1, 19
<i>Jacobsen v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 812 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Jorgensen v. Cassidy</i> , 320 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>M-11 Ltd. P’ship v. Gommard</i> , 235 Ariz. 166 (Ct. App. 2014)	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stull v. Hoke</i> , 326 Or. 72 (1997).....	14
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Tradition Club Assocs. v. Tradition Golf Club</i> , 2008 WL 5352927 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	20
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 10, 11, 19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c)	20
